Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0
info@leuze.de  •  www.leuze.com
W
e
re
se
rv
e

10 Mil (0.254 mm)
5 Mil (0.127 mm)
Order guide
2D-code scanner Part No.
LSIS 123 M6M-R1 Standard Range, USB interface 50110306
Tables
Diagrams
Remarks
Very small and compact
scanner for bar codes, with
housing. Data transmission
via configurable USB inter-
face.
Approved purpose:
This product may only
be used by qualified
personnel and must only
be used for the approved
purpose. This sensor is
not a safety sensor and
is not to be used for the
protection of persons.
LSIS 123 M6M-R1
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen Tel. +49 (0) 7021 573-0 LSIS 123 M6x-R1 - 02
info@leuze.de  •  www.leuze.com
Configuration
The stationary scanner can always be configured via barcodes. To do this, the barcodes on the package insert must first be
selected and then the trigger actuated in order to read the code. The configuration is then immediately accepted and executed.
Several of the most important configurations are listed in the following.
A second option is to configure the stationary scanner with RS232 interface with the aid of the MetroSet 2 PC program. You can
download this program from our homepage at www.leuze.com and install it.
The program can be used to make settings and transfer them to the stationary scanner. The configuration can also be stored so
that it can be reused at a later time.
The standard applications are described and summarized below.
Notice!
Additional information on the device and short instructions can be found on the Internet at www.leuze.com.
Resetting the LSIS 123 to factory settings (USB keyboard emulation)
To reset the LSIS 123 to factory settings, scan the barcodes below in succession. For this purpose, either the trigger button is to
be activated or the SWIN is to be set to high.
1. Enter program mode
999999
2. Novram (512) Config
4. Exit program mode
999999
3. Extended Data Parsing
This results in the following settings:
- Data transmission: USB keyboard emulation
- German keyboard layout
- Triggering: automatic with presentation mode
Notice!
The standard Windows keyboard driver is used!
LSIS 123 M6M-R1 2D-code scanner
LSIS 123 M6x-R1 - 02 2010/12
Setting COM port emulation for the LSIS 123
To switch the LSIS 123 to the COM port emulation operating mode, scan the following barcodes in sequence. For this purpose,
either the trigger button is to be activated or the SWIN is to be set to high.
Trigger
To activate the read process, a trigger signal is to be sent via the serial RS 232 interface or USB interface (COM port emulation
only). The command is to be sent at the set baud rate, parity, and data and stop bits.
The activation code is: DC2
ASCII decimal value: 018
Keyboard entry: Ctrl+R
To cancel read readiness, send a deactivation.
The deactivation code is: DC4
ASCII decimal value: 020
Keyboard entry: Ctrl+T
Following a successful read operation, the LSIS 123 deactivates itself.
The second option is activation via the switching input.
1. Enter program mode
999999
4. Exit program mode
999999
3. Extended Data Parsing